

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARRITA MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
DAVID K. COLAPINTO*
STEPHEN M. KOHN
KOHN, KOHN & COLAPINTO, LLP
3233 P Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 342-6980

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. WHETHER PERSONAL INJURY DAMAGES AWARDED SOLELY TO COMPENSATE FOR A LOSS (OR RESTORE HUMAN CAPITAL) ARE TAXABLE AS GROSS INCOME IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT IS EITHER NOT SETTLED BUT SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT, OR HAS BEEN DECIDED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	11
A. Whether Damages Awarded Solely to Compensate for Personal Injury Losses (and Not for Wages or Liquidated or Punitive Damages), Are Taxable Income Needs to be Resolved.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The D.C. Circuit Failed to Follow <i>Glen- shaw Glass</i>	15
C. Implying A Tax Conflicts With Su- preme Court and Circuit Precedent	22
D. Congress Did Not Enact An “Excise Tax” on Compensatory Damages and the D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of the Catchall Phrase of Section 61(a) To Imply Such A Tax Conflicts with Cases of Other Circuits and of the Supreme Court	26
E. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s test in <i>Schleier</i>	31
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND THERE IS NO REA- SON TO DEFER REVIEW	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

CIRCUIT COURT OPINION (07/03/2007).....	App. 1
CIRCUIT COURT OPINION (08/22/2006).....	App. 39
CIRCUIT COURT ORDER (12/22/2006)	App. 68
CIRCUIT COURT ORDER (12/22/2006)	App. 70
DISTRICT COURT MEM. OPINION (03/22/2005)	App. 72
DISTRICT COURT ORDER (03/22/2005)	App. 93
CIRCUIT COURT ORDER (09/14/2007)	App. 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>America Online, Inc. v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 571 (Ct.Cl. 2005).....	23
<i>American Bank and Trust Co. v. Dallas County</i> , 463 U.S. 855 (1983).....	24
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	32
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	25
<i>Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire</i> , 271 U.S. 170 (1926).....	20
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929).....	29
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	16, 17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19
<i>Commissioner of Internal Rev. v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965).....	30
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	11, 31, 32, 33
<i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Dotson v. U.S.</i> , 87 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 1996)....	16, 19, 20
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros.</i> , 235 F. 686 (6th Cir. 1916)	15, 17, 18
247 U.S. 179 (1918).....	18
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Ellis v. U.S.</i> , 416 F.2d 894 (6th Cir. 1969)	23, 30
<i>Fabry v. CIR</i> , 223 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Francisco v. United States</i> , 267 F.3d 303 (3rd Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Galvan v. Hess Oil Virgin Is. Corp.</i> , 549 F.2d 281 (3rd Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Gellman v. United States</i> , 235 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1956)	23
<i>Gilbertz v. United States</i> , 808 F.2d 1374 (10th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Hawkins v. Commissioner</i> , 6 B.T.A. 1023 (U.S. Bd. Tax. App. 1927).....	16, 21
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	29, 30
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lynch v. Turrish</i> , 247 U.S. 211 (1918).....	20
<i>Magoun v. Illinois Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 170 U.S. 283 (1898).....	29
<i>McFeely v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 296 U.S. 102 (1935).....	23
<i>Merchants' L. & T. Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 519 (1921).....	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	24
<i>Murphy v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 362 F.Supp.2d 206 (D.D.C. 2005)	1, 8
460 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899)	29
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	24
<i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 1135 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Penn Mut. Indemnity. Co. v. Comm'r.</i> , 277 F.2d 16 (3rd Cir. 1960)	27, 29
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	30
158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	30
<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Raytheon Prod. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 144 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1944).....	21
<i>Reinecke v. Gardner</i> , 277 U.S. 239 (1928)	23
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962).....	29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Smientanka v. First Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 257 U.S. 602 (1921).....	23
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Lowe</i> , 247 U.S. 330 (1918).....	15
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 451 U.S. 722 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Starrels v. Commissioner</i> , 304 F.2d 574 (9th Cir. 1962).....	18
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	29
<i>Stratton’s Independence v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913).....	18, 20
<i>Thomas v. U.S.</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904)	29
<i>Tribune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 836 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 497 (1930)	29
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	11
<i>U.S. v. Kaiser</i> , 363 U.S. 299 (1960).....	16
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombadier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9, 32
<i>Walters v. Mintec/International</i> , 758 F.2d 73 (3rd Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Whately v. District of Columbia</i> , 447 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>White v. Aronson</i> , 302 U.S. 16 (1937).....	23

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 61(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 104(a).....	5, 14, 32, 34, 36
26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1033	28
26 U.S.C. § 1131.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	7
Revenue Act of 1913, § II(B), 38 Stat. 167.....	22
Section 207 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939	27
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996 Pub. L. 104-188, Title I, § 1605(a) to (c), 110 Stat. 1838	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-586, 1996-3 C.B. 331, 481-82.....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 767, 65th Cong., 2d Sess. 9-10 (1918).....	19
H.Rep. No. 1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. A 18.....	17
S.Rep. No. 1622, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. 168.....	17

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.104-1(c) (2005).....	5, 6, 14, 34
------------------------------------	--------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amendment XVI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 3.....	2, 31
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 1.....	3
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 4.....	3, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS:

Rev. Rul. 74-77, 1974-1 C.B. 33, 1974 WL 34538 (IRS RRU).....	12, 18
31 Op. Att’y Gen. 304 (1918)	12, 20
Sol. Op. 132, 1-1 C.B. 92, 03 (1922)	12, 18, 19, 20, 21
20 Treas. Dec. 457 (1918)	12
T.D. 2747.....	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
PERIODICALS AND TREATISES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th Edition, 2004)	19
132 BNA Daily Tax Report, “Tax Decisions and Rulings,” p. K-1 (July 11, 2007).....	34
“Case Commentaries,” 8 Transactions: Tenn. J. Bus. L. 445, 474 (2007)	35
Dodge, Joseph M., “The Constitutionality of Federal Taxes and Federal Tax Provisions,” (November 12, 2006), Florida State University College of Law, Public Law Research Paper No. 226.....	26
Fatino, John F., “The Tax Treatment of Verdicts and Settlements Following the Adoption of the Jobs Creation Act of 2004: Paradise Found for the Employment Lawyer?” 27 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	35
Germain, Gregory L., “Taxing Emotional Injury Recoveries: A Critical Analysis of <i>Murphy v. Internal Revenue Service</i> ,” 60 Ark. L. Rev. 185 (2007).....	35
Hudson, Jr., David L., “D.C. Circuit Strikes Down Tax On Emotional Damages,” 35 A.B.A.J. E-Report 1 (Sept. 1, 2006).....	34
O’Hara, Steven T., “Thinking Outside the Code,” Vol. 116, No. 6, <i>Tax Notes</i> (Aug. 20, 2007).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts,</i>	
§ 7	33
§ 402A.....	33
§ 436A.....	33
Romond, Russell F., “Note: Income, Taxes and the Constitution: Why the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals Got It Right In <i>Murphy [I]</i> ,” 12 Fordham J. of Corp. & Fin. Law, 587, 593 (2007).....	34, 35
Rose, Elizabeth, “Murphy’s Mistakes: How the Circuit Court Should Analyze Section 104(a) (2) Upon Rehearing,” 60 Tax Law 533 (2007)	35
Webster’s New International Dictionary, Second Edition (unabridged) (1935).....	19
Wood, Robert W., “Top Ten Reasons Why ‘Murphy’ Is My Favorite Tax Case,” Vol. 190, No. 1, <i>Daily Tax Report</i> (BNA Oct. 2, 2006).....	35
Wood, Robert W., “Waiting to Exhale: <i>Murphy</i> Part Deux and Taxing Damage Awards,” Vol. 116, No. 4, <i>Tax Notes</i> , 265 (July 23, 2007)	35
